

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

ARBITRATION PETITION (L.) NO. 1386 OF 2026
WITH
ARBITRATION APPLICATION (L.) NO. 1405 OF 2026

Dr. Premkumar Ramkishan Maurya

.....PETITIONER

: **VERSUS** :

MNM Associates

....RESPONDENT

Mr. Parimal Prasad with Mr. Hamza Mirza i/b. Mr. Shivanand D. Koli, for
the Petitioner/Applicant.

CORAM : SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.

DATED : 27 JANUARY 2026.

P.C :

1) These are proceedings filed under Sections 9 and 11 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 (**Arbitration Act**) for interim measures and for appointment of Arbitrator respectively. Mr. Prasad, the learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner/Applicant submits that Respondent has been privately served through email. However, none appears on behalf of the Respondent.

2) Issue court notice to the Respondents in both the proceedings returnable on 11 February 2026. Hamdust granted. List on **11 February 2026**.

[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]